

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject: Temporary Assignment of charge of Director Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu/Kashmir.

Government Order No. 33 4 – JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: 0) – 07 - 2024

In the interest of administration, it is hereby ordered that Dr. Syed Moin-ul-Haq, I/c Deputy Director Research Kashmir shall look after the work of Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu and Dr. Rafiq Ahmad Shah I/C District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Anantnag shall look after the work of Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir with immediate effect on temporary basis.

The above arrangement in respect of the above Officers shall be subject to following conditions;

- a. Purely temporary in nature to meet out the functional requirement of the department and shall not confer, any preferential right/claim upon the above officers for consideration of their placement/promotion on higher posts(s) from the date they hold charge of the post. Further, the Department reserves the right to revert the officers to their substantive post without giving any reason at any time.
- b. The above arrangement shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition No.2176/2017 titled Dr. Nighat Wafai & others Vs State of J&K and others and or any other relevant writ petition(s) pending in any competent court(s) of law.
- c. Reversible without any prior notice to any officer(s) in whose case any adverse report/remarks are received from any organisation/agencies.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS Principal Secretary to the Government **Agriculture Production Department**

No: ASHF-SHOGAZ/18/2024(7424828)

Dated: 0 > 07-2024 Copy to the:-

opy to the:-1. Joint Secretary, (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi. Deini.

2. Commissioner Secretary to the Government, General Administration

Department. Department.

3. Secretary to the Government, Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs

Parliamentally Andreas

Parliamentally Andreas

Andreas

Parliamentally Andreas

And

5. Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu/Kashmir.

6. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor (I/C Agriculture Production Department).

7. Concerned officers.

8. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department, for information of the Principal Secretary.

9. Personal Assistant to Special Secretary (D), Agriculture Production

10. I/C Website.

11. Government Order file (w.2.s.c) Stock File

(Azhar Amin Zargar),JKAS **Under Secretary to the Government**